

Decisions of the Bradford East Area Committee on Thursday, 21 July 2016

These decisions are published for information in advance of the publication of the Minutes

CALL IN PERIOD ENDS WEDNESDAY 28 JULY 2016 AT 1700

- (a) Decisions may be called in by the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee, or by the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee when requested to do so by one member of the Committee or a member of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
- (b) The request to call in must be in writing, give the reason for the request and be signed by the Member and sent to the Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee who will deliver the request to Committee Secretariat, Room 111, by the date and time specified.
- (c) Decisions which are subject to call-in cannot be acted upon until the call-in period expires.
- (d) Decisions marked ** may not be called in under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.

Decisions





4. PETITION - KERSHAW STREET, BRADFORD

Resolved -

- (1) That the issues raised in the petition be recognised.
- (2) That highways officers undertake an investigation into the volume and speed of traffic on Kershaw Street.
- (3) That the Bradford East Area Committee Chair bring the petition to the attention of the West Yorkshire Police with regard to enforcing the 20 MPH zone.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Regeneration

5. STANLEY ROAD, BRADFORD - DEVELOPER TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER

Resolved -

- (1) That the approved Traffic Regulation Order on Stanley Road as detailed on drawing No. TDG/THS/103303/CON-1A, attached as Appendix 1 of Document "F" be noted.
- (2) That any valid objections to this Traffic Regulation Order are reported to this Area Committee for consideration or, in the event of there being no objections, the Traffic Regulation Order be implemented as advertised.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Regeneration

6. STREET LIGHTING COLUMN REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME

Recommended -

- (1) That the Priority 1 street lighting column replacement schemes listed in Table A of Appendix 1 of Document "G" be implemented.
- (2) That future reports to the Area Committee include information on lighting columns that are likely to be replaced within the next 3 years.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Regeneration

7. BRADFORD LOCAL PLAN PROGRAMME UPDATE AND IMPLICATIONS FOR BRADFORD EAST

Resolved -

- (1) That Document "H" be noted.
- (2) That the comments of the Area Committee be taken on board as part of the formal consultation process including; comments regarding

lack of school places and the number of schools in Bradford East that can not be expanded; the need to protect investment in recreation land; flood risks; social housing and the concerns of the Area Committee regarding land being included in the plan which has current community use.

ACTION: Strategic Director Regeneration

8. PARKS & GREEN SPACES SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT

Resolved -

- (1) That the work of local volunteers in maintaining green spaces be recognised and officers be thanked for the support given to them.
- (2) That a further report be presented to the Area Committee on the work being undertaken to bring Peel Park nursery and café back into use.
- (3) That a further report be presented to the Area Committee on the use of section 106 funding.

ACTION: Strategic Director Environment and Sport

9. ANNUAL UPDATE ON ROAD SAFETY IN BRADFORD EAST

Resolved -

- (1) That the Bradford East Area Committee Chair meet West Yorkshire Police to discuss the use of high performance cars and anti social behaviour arising from the use of quad bikes with a view to addressing these issues in Bradford East.
- (2) That the Area Co-ordinator produce a resource for members of the Area Committee and local Councillors to disseminate through local networks on how to report instances of dangerous driving and cars being driven without insurance to the police.

ACTION: Area Co-ordinator

FROM: Parveen Akhtar

City Solicitor

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Committee Secretariat Contact: Adam Backovic, 01274 431182